In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the AM 03

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & H ini !

s fuee%  Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

I

1314212017
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number WWEEE’?GE

# Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Boatz Limited

bold black capitals.

| (formerly Gemini Marine (UK) Limited)

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) lan

Surname Franses

H Administrator's address

Building name/number| 24 Conduit Place (

Street \ London

Post town |~ W2 1EP

County/Region |

e [ [ T[T

Country '

u Administrator's name o

Fullforenamets) | Julie Anne @ Usoth socvo 1 el s abov

Surname Palmer another administrator,

ﬂ Administrator's address e

Building nameinumber| Units 1 to 3 Hilltop Business Park r'3Other.admi.nistratcur

Use this section to tell us about

Street | Devizes Road another admuustrator,
|

Post town [ Salisbury

County/Region ’ Wiltshire

e [5[Pls] [a[UF

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

E' | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

K

Signature date




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 1o searchers of the public record.

I Contact name

Bharat Shah

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

|

| 24 Conduit Place
| London
|

Past town

W2 1EP

County/Region

e T

Country

DX

{ Telephone

020 7262 1199
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

[} You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1 0




C Begbies Traynor

The affaws, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company's agents and without personal liability.

Boatz Limited (formerly Gemini Marine (UK)
Limited) (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Scheduile B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insoivency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant io the provisions o the Insclvency Act 1986, The reporl is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditars for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose Whatsoaver. Any estimated outcomes for crediiors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

interpretation

Statutory infarmation

Detgils of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration pernod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

U o0& 00CcCo0o0coo0 o u

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Director's staternent of affairs

3, Remuneration and expsnses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Boatz Lirmited (formerty Gerint Marine {UK) Limted) {In Administration)

“the administration” The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 29
September 2017

“the admmnistrators”, “we”, lan Franses of Begbles Traynor {Central) LLP, 24 Conduit Place, London, W2

“our”, “us” 1EP and Julie Anne Paimer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Units 1 to 3
Hilltop Business Park, Devizes Road, Salishury, Wiltshire SP3 4UF

“the Act" The Insclvency Act 1985 {as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)

"secured creditor” and Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

‘unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” ) in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hertabie or moveable), any
floatng charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248()y(bj(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule § {c the Act

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Boatz Limited (formerly Gemini Marine (UK) Limited)

Trading name: Gemini Marine

Date of Incorporaticn: 9 January 2013

Company registered number: 08352829

Company registered office: 24 Conduit Place, London W2 1EP

Former registered office: Haven Quay, Mill Lane, Lymington, Hampshire S041 9AZ
Trading address: Haven Quay, Milf Lane, Lymington, Hamshire, SO41 8AZ
Principal business activities: Marine Products Retailers

Directors and details of shares held in  Name Shareholding

the Company (if any):
Jonathan James Chittock 33%
lain Wood (resigned 21 August 2017} 33%



Company Secretary and details of the Name:
shares held in Company (if any).

None
Auditors. PKF Francis Clark
Shareholders, Jonthan James Chittock — 33%

lam Wood — 33%
Robin Douthwaite — 33%

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment: 29 September 2017

Date of resignation; None

Court High Court of Justice

Court Case Number: 007225 of 2017

Person making appointment / Jonathan James Chittock - director

application:

Acts of the administrators The admmistrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company witheut personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EC Regulation on Insalvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings: Regulation (EC} No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings' within the meaning of Arficle 3 of the
Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1) The administrator of a ccmpany must perform his functions with the objective of-
(@)  rescuing the company as a going concern, or
(b}  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or
{c}  realising property in order to make a distributicn to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

{3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified In sub-paragraph
{1){a} uniess he thinks either-

(@)  thatitis not reascnably practicable to achieve that objective, or



(b)  that the cbjective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole,

(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)c) only if-

{a)  he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph {1)(a) and (b), and

{(b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR APPOINTMENT

The director and former director starfed the consultancy business at the beginning of 2013 (Arbeias
Consulting Lid with a subsequent name change to Gemini Marnne UK Lid). In 2015 the company became
the sole dealer for UK and Ireland for the South African boat builder, Gemini Marine (PTY) Ltd

The directors split therr duties with Jonathan James Chittock (“Mr Chittock™) as Operations director and fain
Wood (“Mr Wood”) as the Finance and commercial director  They did not always see eye to eye but were
determined to focus therr efforts on the business, The business was picking up and the accounts for 31
January 2016 and 31 January 2017 showed a small operating profit of £13,258 and £86 repectively. .

in late 2016/2017 the relationship between the two directors broke down and efforts to effect a buy out failed
A further party and investor joined the company and he was to be made a director and become an equal
shargholder. Initial funds were injected by the investor although the formalities and paperwork were never
finalised with regard to the directorship and shareholder agreement.

Funds were tight, more money had been invested but the director, Mr Chittock, was unaware of how the
company's cashilow had detenorated as he had htte to do with the finance aspect of the business.

Following further breakdowns in communication between the parties and meetings in July/August 2017 Mr
Wood resigned as director and Mr Chittock remained as director to run the business on his own,

The Dealershup agreement had been suspended by the South African company pending termination for non-
payment of bills Customer deposits for boat builds had been taken by the company but they were not able
to fulfil the orders.

The director then sought advice via a solicitor who recormmended that he speak to insolvency practitioners,
The initial meeting tock place on 12 September 2017 and thereafter an engagement letter issued and signed

Options were discussed and Initially, a pre-packaged sale via administration was explored as the
director had a further investor interested in buying the business. The insolvent company was valueless
in its present structure given the suspension of the dealership agreement. The cocmpany ceased
trading at the date of appointment of administrators

Valuers were instructed o attend the Company’s premises at Haven Quay in order to advise opinion of value
cf rigid hull inflatable boats, office furniture tools, equipment and stock together with work in progress

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director has not provided a signed statement of affairs  He stated that he had little to do with the financial
side of ihe business.

The Administrators have drafted a statement of affairs of the company from information given in respect of
creditors, creditor feedback and from the inihial opinion of valuation given by Eddisons Commercial Limited
who are professional valuers  Please note that Eddisons are a division of Beghies Traynor Group and have
significant experience in insolvency matters (Kevin McAndrew MNAVA was the valuer)

-3-



There are no secured creditors

We have detailed preferential and unsecured creditor claims including consumer creditors
6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
29 September 2017 to 29 November 2017.

Receipts

Sale by Private treaty ~ tools and equipment, office furniture and computer hardware, stock and rent deposit -
£9,000 plus VAT. The sale took effect in practical terms from 17 Cctober 2017 when the funds were paid
over but did not finally complete untl 22 November 2017 following the necessary documentation being
agreed and signed with regard o the Lease and Licence {o Assign.

Onlne auction sale of boats and trailer — following the preparation of catalogue, photographing tots and
conducting the sale on 27 October 2017 the sum of £59,600 plus VAT where applicable was realised

Payments

No sums have yet been paid

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

I confirm that we have completed the following work since aur appointment on 29 September 2017:
s Initial set up of case and letter to creditors and employees

Ensuring security of assets and investigating “disappearance” of tems and working closely with our
agents on disposai strategy

* Asset position to insurers

« Liaison with the landlord

+ Liasion with interested parties

e Upliting the company books and records

+» Completed the sale of the Company's business and assets as detailed above

+ Produced statutory reports and returns.

+» Requested the completed statement of affairs fram the director.

¢ Responded to significant creditor queries {including consumer creditors)

e Correspondence and lengthy calls to a assisted the employees with their claims for arrears of pay
and holiday ete

» Commenced our investigations into the Company's affairs.

»  Dealt with change of company name - pressure from South African company

e Residual position with regard to domain name

» Reguested information from relevant parties such as the Company’s bank and accountant

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITCRS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment are as follows.
Secured creditors

There are no secured ¢reditors



Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay have been dealt with and on
the 15 November 2017 we received a proof of debt form from the Redundancy Payments Office showing
preferential claims at £2 852 24

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £397,780. Significant ¢laims inciude the shareholder
investor in 2017 at £175,000 and consumer creditor deposits totalling £97,860.

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's crediter as
follows:

Secured creditor

There is no secured creditor and therefore ne prescribed part.

Preferential creditors

We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to preferental creditors
Unsecured creditors

There may be a districution to unsecured creditors although quantum will depend on our investigations into
matters brought to our attention resulting in potential antecedent transaction claims.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspendence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues fo apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company 1s in
administration, fime does not stop runming for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 If you
have any concerns In relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent lega! advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified In paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out af section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For thg reasons sget out in this repont, we presently consicer that it is not reascnably practicable to achieve
the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1}(a}, and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue
In this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better resuit for the Company's



craditors as a whole than would be lkely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration).

It was not reasonably practicabie to rescue the Company as a going concern given the guantum of creditor
claims although one party did consider the purchase of the company dependent on negotiations with the
South African company and the dealership agreement.

Objective 3(1){b) is the mest appropriate objective as:

1. The Company's asset realisations were maximised by the protection of the administration
moratorium and the immediate control taken

2. The preferential creditors will be paid

3 There may be & distribution to unsecured creditors aithough guantum is dependent on further
investigations into antecedent transactions.

We consider that this objective has already fargely been achieved as a result of the private treaty sale and
online auction of the Company's assets

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order fo;

« Continue investigations into the company’s affairs
+ Payment of preferential dividend

We will move the Company from administration to creditors' voluntary liquidation shortly.
Exit from Administration
How it is proposed that the administration shall end:

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation - We confirm that there are no secured creditors in this matter and that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company which is not a distnbution of the
prescribed part’'.

Conseguently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose cf the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a nctice of moving from
administration creditors’ voluntary iiquidation to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such
notice our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be
placed into liguidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpase of the winding up shall be-

(@) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{b) if no person is neminated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or In the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed infe hquidation, do act as jeint liguidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Credifors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The
appointment of a person nominated as lquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
maedification, of our proposals.

" Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)



It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint ligudators 15 to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding cffice,

However, if we are unable to realise any further funds following the conclusion of cur investigations then the
Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.
Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such notice our
appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will
automatically be dissolved.

Where an adminjstrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried out work consisting of

» Telephone conversations and meetings with the director in relation to the Company's affairs,
solvency and timing of the administration to ensure asset realisations were maximised,

= Liaising with various interested parties in terms of the potential to achieve a pre-pack sale of
business

+ Ligising with our agents In terms of the asset valuation sirategy and negotiation with the interested
partes.

= Changes in strategy re interested parties coming and going

Advertising the business and assets

Ascertaining the director/shareholder position given the circumstances and incomplete papenwork

with no filings at Companies House

Lengthy phone calls and emails with director

Attempts to contact director and ascertain his whereabouts

Advertising the business and assets

Travel fo site to collect keys and deal with security concerns

Arranging meeting with signature and eventual signing of necessary to put the company into

administration

s Travel regarding signature of documents

» Dealing with growing creditor pressure

e Further Security issues

¢« & * 0 »

The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the director entered into on 12
September 2017. The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of expenses
meurred by us {collectively referred to as "the pre-administration costs”) in carrying out the Work

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration and because it has achieved a better
realisations of the company’s assets and has furthered the achievement of the cbjective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration)

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

£ £ amount £
ifur fees in refation to the Work .| Begbies Traynor 21,802.50 | 4,320.50 26,123.00

‘ Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT | Gross

Legal fees Simons  Muirhead 1,75000 | 350.00 2,400 00
& Burton LLP
-7-




Agent fees & disbursements Eddisons 10,305.09 2,08102 12,366,114
Commercial Ltd
| TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 33,857.59 6,731.52 | 40.589.11
| COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs ("the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or If the committee does not make
a determination, by seeking decisions of creditors  Payment of the unpaid pre-adminisiration costs requires
separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to approval,

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average houriy rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters as set outin the fees estimate.

It is for the creditors’ commitiee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18 18 of the Rules, but
if no such committee 15 appainted it will be for the creditors to determine. We intend to deal with this by
seeking decisions of creditors via correspondence

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 29 September 2017,

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/cr entiies within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those respensible for
determining the basis cf our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
fikely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and former director and any person we
consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of
our appointment, in refation to thetrr management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure.
We are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to

-8-



the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company’s

affairs.

investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an inifial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this
respect. Investigations are ongoing.

Connected party transactions

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold.

Date of sale | Asset sold and Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the |
nature of transaction | and date Purchaser Company
Arbelas  Marine | Common director
Tools, equipment, Lid (subsequent
office furniture and company name
17  October | computer hardware, | £9,000 plus VAT - 17 | change o Azara
2017 stock and rent depost | October 2017 Marine Ltd — 25
QOctober 2017)
27 QOctober Online auction = two | £37,300 plus VAT — | Jonathan James | director
2017 boats and one traler 27 October 2017 Chittock

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 1 December 2017

12, CONCLUSION

We consider that the Company has sufficient property to enable a small distrbution to the unsecured
creditors under the insolvency legislation, and we are therefore required to seek a decision from the
Company's creditors as to whether they approve cur proposals. This decision will be sought via the deemed
consent procedure and a notice of the decision sought is accompanying this document

Unless 10% in value of the Company's creditors object to the approval of our proposals via the deemed
consent procedure, then the creditors will be treated as having made the proposed decision to approve our
proposals.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the sooner.

L rd
lan Franses :
Joint Administrator

Date: 29 November 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

29 September 2017 to 29 November 2017

SofAf

{284,101.37)
(97,860.00)
(2,000.00)
{1.00)

(383,962.37)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Tools & Equipment, office fumniture, computer
hardware, stock and rent deposit
Online Auction of three boats and one trailer

COST OF REALISATIONS

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Customer Deposits
Banks/Institutions

HMRC

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

9,000 00

59,6C0.C0

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIE

68,600.00

68,600.00



APPENDIX 2

DRAFT- STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 29
September 2017

As mentioned in our Proposals the director did not prepare or sign a statement of affairs

The Administrators have prepared the below from mformation to hand at the time of the appomntment.

Y/E 31 Jan 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise

£ £ £
ASBETS
Plant & Machmery 6,520.00 1,000 00
Furniture & Equipment 888.00 700.00
Motor Vehicles (Hire Purchase) 84.00 0
Stock - Boats and traller 80,000 00 75,000 00

76,700 00

LIABILIMIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS: -

NIL
78,700 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
78,700 00
Estmated prescrbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
76,700.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
76,700 00
Estimated pres¢ribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIE
76,700 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shartfali to floating charge holders)
Trade Credifors 284101.37
Customer Deposits 97,8606.00
Banks/Institutions 2,000 00
HMRC 100
383,962 37
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (307,262 37)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharehciders 100 00
100.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (307,362 37)



Notes tg the Statement of Affairs.

1.

The assets have been professionally valued by Eddisons Commercial Limited {Kevin McAndrew
MNAVA) on 18 September 2017 on a Market Value (In Sttu and Ex Situ) basis - the In Situ
valuations have been used due to the initial interest in a pre-pack sale of the business.

The claims of HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT, PAYE and NIC are not known as the
director could provide no information. We are awaiting the formal claim of HMRC

Creditors” clams are subject to agreement and wili not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency 15 subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no
provision is made in the statement of affairs



0G:81 10T I8qWanoN 6¢

60'510Z YA 1DS SdI

G Jo | ebed

ob'8ve HA9 G131 'puepny ‘weyseo ‘pY A3ng v6Z 950] JO UIAA 1ovD
0216 ONZ 601 ‘S8UIcL 'SHuN [eISNpu| 19gaI0 ‘'sejqeleu] AL sa|geleful A9yl SOVO
1v' 18T XSZ 1€0d 'samoD 'py s Aiely 1S ‘sbuiping sandw3 Buibb seouads "oV
0006¢'L ZV6 L $OS ‘uojbulwAT ‘Aenp usreH $J9A02 JUB|0S [9])20)
002181 aHO L¥OS 'uolBuIWAT ‘sue wie4 sbuiy ‘wieg sbury gz nun subig jsaio4 maN dovD
08'8LL daz v1d '‘A9nW ‘yinowA|d ‘peoy enelbleg £¢ Jamod |ies (ol1)40)
wm.mom_ LL MVY8 LEOS _:EQENE_.._OW _mmttm uops|sing .U._mbmom SUOdE3([J (0] mc_omamw 9 Jam0d sulen NOVD
002 MYS SLOd ‘@aysdwey ‘weyaied ‘aauq ybumpue) ‘asnoy suuep aulewAey ¥4 NOYD
G6LEE 4rS £0d ‘WINoWsUod ‘Bas|iH ‘peoy aulrequi P11 O Joped 0V
Ov 90V'¥ vOS #1OS ‘aliysdwey ‘uojdwieyinog ‘198ng puog ‘il Suley Swaix3 suLep awaxJ MOV
108 786 L0 'uoibuiwA ‘py abpug auue piopmeld sneq rovo
80208 r'SS GLOd ‘2aysdwen ‘weyaled 1Sap ypomsuabag ‘peoy uued sued a g uspleg 10V
68°'821 Z4z 0£08 ‘voldweyinog ‘pu3 abpal ‘peoy siepue|4 Mied JELISNPU| SISpUB|4 g JUn abpuquieg HOVO
82016 daZ #7d ‘Aepniy ‘yinowd|d ‘peoy sAeibleg ¢¢ xejenby O0vD
198G 93¢ 90d ‘Yinowspod ‘py Indg g sjusless apel| 400
9.069'¢ Y46 LEOS 'uoldweynog 'ysesiepn Helg eag 30vD
08 vzl ONO LrOS 'aaysdwey 'eag uQ pIojliiy ‘sueT maN ‘abenog 1euion Py 3ubnydig aovo
00¥6LL AQZ 1 X3 ‘uoAsq ‘uoidwolng ‘pioying 86po sIBUNH ‘BINS gy BYL qly 1eoqiamod 20VD
00ZLL X6 910% 'UOjdwWeyINog ‘U 1581 “YIEd UBLUCSA BouUBINSUl 8J0LU0d g0vD
09616 ZV8 ¥1LHA 19s10Q '9|00d 'peOy elUUR)g 6 P} Swely SnaJaN vOvD
(Arde HOSOJOIN 60V
208’9 MdZ GLHE ‘18si0Q '8|00d ‘peoy suoisiled g-z '‘esnoH ayebumo (3o0op EsiaA} d| BuULEn 80VD
9l £99 ZH6 8ZTHUN MIOLON ‘UOIMION 'PESISION ‘PEOY uolels d17 [euiSnpu| @ SULBW LOVD
Z0V.9'E aoe Ly0S 'aliysdweH ‘uciBuiwAT ‘py uis)es s,buiy pajWIT UBARH Jyde A uoiBuiwAT 90vD
0008¢'} V88 0L XO 81yspIoxO ‘piojbuniep Mied A1agmoH '8snoH Jouey 8yl P} S8JIAIBS UOREILUBA IdH S0VD
00 006 409 150S 'adiysdweH ‘ASswoy 'aueT SIBUUE] ‘WNCY SISUUE] s1aindwioD 1| YOVD
0804 vEE 1POS 'uolBuiwA 1§ uoiels zz AUNa3g wLByINog [enuss £0vD
8. ¥v HA6 ZLH3 'Ubinquip3 ‘MaIA 8pIsyo0 L Jalem Weal)s ssauisng ZOvo
1912l A86 YOS 'ucidweyinog ‘uoibuiwA] ‘peoy abpug P BULBW OHE LOVD
00002 941 ££0d '@pAy Py UOS|OYOIN 'BNOD SHUBHY | aulep dv 00V
3 SSaIppY aweN Aoy

sJ0jIpaun Auedwon - g
(payiw] (MN) sunep IUIWan Apswaoy) pajiwiT] Zjeog
dT17 (lenuan) Joukeu] saigbag



0S5-81 LL0Z 12qLUIBAON 6C

60 5102 18A DS SdI

G jo z abeyq

MHLE
00'62F 90d _mh_:mQEmI _EsoEmto& _Umow_ JnoqieylLoN _mbcmo ssauisng WIQdY ¢ ﬁ._oo_n_ 1sL P17 sWeyjoqiajuIps 00MD
Z6'68L'e A86 L1Od ‘pues| BuiAe ‘pecy shiep 1S 2 ‘g wun 8lAIs es 080
O 995 VYV6 €13N 'BuiA] uodn 8)jseomaN “Hied YUoN papwi (Mn) abesg €080
00°000'2 dv6 L¥0s 'uoibuiwil 18 ybiH 96 lapuejueg 2080
61 9€T MX1 SrOS 'Uoidweyinos 'playoe|g ‘aoeld AS|ISAIM G uasJapad wol 00d2
88'£9E'S X172 29 ‘weybujuuig ‘58991 x0g Od 'siuswihed Aduepunpey 801n18S Aousajosu| @yl 0010
Ge'GEr'S TG OLAA 'UOPUOT 'PEOY WEPOY ZHZ 'SOIPMS SUINOGISSAA de] uo [eyded 0029
GL'€90'C A3l 2108 'siieH ‘uojdweyinog ‘snusay 8yl 00l Baly 20Isn[ 18007 anysdweH 1S8p JLYD
or'LL r46 LPOS 'auiysdwey ‘volBuiwA ‘Aingboug 1 Aosuop Asyung g1v0
6L ¥OL'8 abuaag epun|oid eijseA ‘97 9Zv ‘9l uelebenere | gy solweuiq uewlin YV
00°0LS 9S4 ZPOS ‘BaysduleH ‘Jsinyuaxyo0ig ‘peoy Ames ‘pooms|qunms ue AuleH 6LYD
L9'9v) M. V103 ‘uopuo 18aus aebmapN |g ssauisng 19 8LvD
00 /€02 976 L¥0S 'uoibulwA] 'peOY BnusAY ‘|lBH UMOL 'SDIAIBS Slysuag g Xe| [tounog JoLsI 158104 MaN LLYD
00°000'S.} rO6 L¥OS ‘NOLONIWAT ‘PEOY dnuany 8z ajlemyinoq uiqoy 9LvD
00259'}1 436 LFOS ‘NOLONINAT ‘Peoy esed ¢ AO0MYD ueyeuop GLVD
G GEE 1€ £ZHA ‘HOHNHILSINHD ‘PEOY PIBY Z1 ‘Sl Wun %O0ISPOOAA IV
00'Z8'L V9 £ZHE ‘UINH 'aueT unoY uiny '[N Mes pIO 'dousHIoAn pi7 As)sioydn suuel uesdQ ELYD
IS ZLNG 'xessng
001 189 ‘Buiypops ‘peoy uoiBuureq ‘esnoH abpug uojbuling ‘Asusaosu| % JUaWSsI0L] SWI0)SN) 9 anUsAsSyY WH ZLYD
0G'6GE'6 XN8 ZZ1H ‘pesuayies 'Aepn uAwilg 'esnoH uAulg Ypaid wniwaid LIYD
$9°0LE'01 epeue) 'z90 96A 08 'BLOJIIA 20| ‘@01 UOXIN p3 ZE6T dnolgy solweuA(Q 1seo) 0LYD
06'640'L HY0 £dl ‘'Uomsd] IS uyor |G ‘@SNoH 400.q|oH P [e)ded asiuixa) 4 Z0VD
vl GLE vv{ LS ‘aaysyieg ybno|s ‘peoy yieg G9i YIoMmiBN AOYD
00’861 Xd9 GZHA ‘aliysdwe ‘uoiiy MmN ‘pecy UOHIN PIO 99 Saull] g JaSILaADY X0VD
000LL MdZ GLHE ‘91004 ‘pY 2uoisyied g-z ‘asnoH ajebumo| Py7 suonn|os |loIAed AMd MOVYD
oo.wmm_m ass Lr0s _coumc_E\T_ .Umom aJoysiapun _vtma Suuep usaeH §1200JoMod mc_._mE._mn_:m AOYD
6£'STL SH0 ¢dS ‘Angsijes ‘UolIpL ‘abeliA Buiddoyg uolip 9 Iun 1994 xossapA NOvo
3 ssaIppy aweN Aoy

sio}pal) Auedwon - g
(pa3iwi] (MN) sunep IWweg AlJowoy) paywi zjeog
d711 (lenuan) souheu] saiqbeg



05 81 £10Z J8qUisAoN 62 60 5102 18A 10S Sdi ¢ Jo ¢ abey

12°026'662 Buielo saujuz 9

3 SSAIPPY SweN Aoy

slo}ipain Auedwon - g
(payiwi (Mn) sunep uiwag AJawiio)) pajiwi eog
d11 (jenyuan) souke] saiqbag



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 28 Novernber 2017 on this assignment amounts to 86 hours at an average compaosite rate
of £283.15 per hour resulting in total time costs to 28 November 2017 of £24 350,

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears In this appendix’

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging poficy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-cut value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators constder will be, or are likely to be, incurred

Uococaoo

in addition, a copy of 'A Creditors Guide 1o Administrators' Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts can be obtained online at www begbles-traynor.com/creditorsauides  Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed fo help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency precess which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
hiipiwww crediionnsolvencvauide co uk/




ADM 1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firn or any asscciate has an interest.  Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as i allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that wark is being camed out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two bread categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approveal not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calcutation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged te the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of (London £150) per meeting;

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a parlicular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢ (SIF §) - Remuneration of insalvency office holders in England & Wales

“loid 1



Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office hoider’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject fo approval):

Instruction tc Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assets valuation, marketing and
disposal. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for
their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upen the value of the assets
and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period immediately following
appointment 1s £600 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax The costs of insurance cover for
subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevalling insurance market conditions and
the ongoing insurable risks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is not paid from
the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with standard insurance
industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receive payment of commission for
the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premwums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

« Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

fn addition ic the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. ltis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES



Begbies Traynor is a national firm  The rates charged by the varicus grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Paddington
and Salishury offices as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Birector 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Tirme spent by support staff such as secretariai, adminisirative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It s not carned as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



1ol

000 3 31ep O) UMBID $03) |EJOL
08 2.8 00 53¢ 00 5¥E 00 568 3 918l Aunoy sfeiany
05 Z9¢'9 00 200') 00 69 05 99¢°/ 3 apeJb yeys Aq 3500 awn jelo )
L322 g€ Z0 Lg apelb yers Aq sinoy fejol
2nei]
LY ¥eE 05 §5¥°2 05’81 b4 E-1 SH0RVIP YuM d0UapuodssLoD pur sbunoan]  suanew 1eRQ

sBunaaw pue esuapuodsalod - DaINDIS

SIOPP3ID 1IBUKD SICHP3ID,

SIOSSE 4+ SSAUSh] 10 SIS §G usiienobay sla585Yy

Buuueid asen

00 G692 00 2001 08'¢ 8L uojensupy b uonensidiwpy
EE 1] , JENTT
Anoy oBesany 3 |S0D Sk SINOH [EJOE woddng GiLUpY sup uHupy ulupy g § aBupy ssy JBupy 1BUp s JopENg ._wcﬂqucnwo apEIo Yn3g

4102160152 0.1 DOOZL0/10 Wos3 PoNdd 341 10 SiShieuy SIS0D awi UORRYSIMIMIPY-21d - Tiid 0L 2D} - Wawiioddy a1d - PSuur] (in) SULel 1UeD) BalS




Ti01

a0 ¢ 3 93ep O} UMBJP 539} |e30]
— ¥E LSE 00014 00621 00 S¥¢ 00 s8¢ 3 ajes Anoy abeleay
00 GFL'EL 00 zZZ 08 25 COBLFOL 05 9%9'Z 3 opesh Jers Aq 1500 aungy (Mo L
viE 20 €0 Zog L9 apesb yeys Aq sunoy |ejo)
(=L
A4S 00 9L9'L 0B LY L8l 1€ $10j98)1p Yiam 9ouspuodsatiod pue sbuesyy|  sispep Jewp
shulleety pue a5LBPLCdSELIOD - PRINISS
SIOUPAID JSYID SI0YPAD
S]@s$sE /4 SSBUISNg jO StES JO uoijenobapy s)assy
69 £5E Q5 LIS oe sl 2o S a¢ Buiuugid asen
o0 SLlL 05 7% 0g'0 £0 uohedsiunupy | UORRASIIWPY
>c:aﬂﬂﬁmpm>4 FisoosWE SJNOH IR0 L w Voddng LRLIpY Jup uitpy uilipy 1ug | aBupy 1ssy 1Buy JBupy ug opang nhmn.__w_‘_wﬂm_ou PRI PO

L30Z/60/62 OL omﬁmo:onﬁoﬁ. POUad 3yL J0 SISAIBUY SIS0D SUILL UOHENSIULIPY-8ld  TNd' | 1 ZIO6T - uaunuioddy aid - P () Sunep mwsD 6dIS




Boatz Limited (formerly Gemini Marine {UK) Limited)
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any} to creditors?

Detalls of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned helow are available on our
firm's website - hiip/iwww.begbles-traynorarour comiwork-getails  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why i was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incured in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is aftached.

General case administration and planning

The Administrators are required fo maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered
and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Compliahce with the Insolvency Act. Rules and hest practice

The Administrators are required to comply with the provisions of the Act at all times. Since our
appointment, this has included various initial notifications to the Registrar of Companies, creditors and
The London Gazette, The Administrators have also been required to censider all statutory procedures
that may affect the administration their statutory bonding requirements and submissions to HM
Revenue & Customs. it has also included compiting this report to creditors together with its enclosures.
Periodic compliance reviews will also be carried out by the Administrators in order to ersure that all
statutory and pracedural obligations are being met Thease activittes have no direct financial benefit for
the creditors but are nonetheless a necessary part of administering the procedure,

investigations

The Administrators have not yet carried out any in depth investigations into the way 1n which the
Cempany was run in the period preceding the administration and therefore do not yet know If there will
be any recoveries that can possibly be made for the benefit of creditors,

Itis not possible 1o provide an accurate estmate of the amount of time that will be necessary in carmrying
out the investigations or the likely financial benefit for the creditors. This will become clearer as and
when the investigations are undertaken

Realisation of assets

Please see the main body of the report.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). correspondence and distributions

XADMAEOLP



The Administrators witl only carry out work adjudicating unsecured claims and preferential claims if
distrbutions are to be made. However, the Administrators and ther staff wil lisise with creditors
throughout the administration in order to advise them of any developments and answer any queries,

Other matters _which include seeking decisions from creditors {via DCFP_and/or wia Decision
Proceduras), meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The Administrators have also spent time compiling this report to creditors and formulating their
proposals along with the relevant statutory paper work necessary to seek decisions from creditors.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the period of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work mvoived in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Please see Section 9 of the main bedy of the Proposais for further details regarding the Administrators
pre-adrninistration costs

What wortk remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planhing

The Administraters are required to maintain their case files for the duration of the administration and
ensure that they document and file all materials relevant to the progression of the case.

Compliance with the insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The Administrators will ensure that they act in accordance with the Act and the Rules and comply with
their statutory duties, including, but no mited to, producing statutory progress report, filing relevant
documents at The Registrar, ensuring that the case 1s adequately honded and producing a final report
in the administration

Investigations

As stated above, the Administrators have not yet carried out any detailed investigations. The amount of
time spent on investigations and the potential financial benefit for creditors will depend entirely upon
what such investigations uncover in terms of recoverable assets, If any, for the estate.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees). correspondence and distributions

Creditor claims will be adjudicated upon at the time of making the distribution. The distribution to
creditors is fikely to take place in a subsequent lquidation as detailed in Section 8 of the main body of
the report Administrators are not permitted to make a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of the prescribed part, without the leave of the court.

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors {via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures;)
tax, litigation._pensions and trave!

It may be necessary to seek the decisicns of creditors at times during the process. If this is the case,
the administrators have a duty to admmistrator such decisions in accordance with the Act and the
Rules



How much will this further work cost?

Please refer fo the fee estimate for the anticipated costs of carrying out the work in the administration.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of

anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3.



a1 0

3 02p 01 LEIp 593} 130

styer 00 0LL 00 04 ¢ 00°§EL 1) o0 o0 557 ] 09 53T SOGEE 3 %4 Apnay dbmiay
5 DT T 1044 ocslal 00 0§ o0 BELY Lot Y [LE LY apen5 s A [S0s Mun (e
95 ¥o 590 0y KED (x4 raL Pl JEIE £ IO 00
oLt asseCy & [ 54 £0 ST iy 308 (L
o0 g uoneSLr
L] ~e),
2 5PE 00069 L k4 M Jases; pue suorsusal
BBy weheby Y sSunaa|
25 U G 590" 52 A 80 Gupnpu opPaso Ja suosoep Bu keS| SAPAIOW YDIGM SR IO
& ! Y i
oo
Bt bOL 0% 0L T [ G4 98 AHT LIRS (e bk Blvwe) 4 w0
[ AR WO S5
' r - SUCHRGEISp
8L iE 06804 11l 5t 94 S0 Ppue asuapucdzains
(sa240]0183 BUmpn M) SUe D]
W peinas 407943 T ;1w Buipeagy
0o Burpam | 0y 130 |
000 Bupes) Buipes)
%o g Ll addd Ly 11 S L2t TG ) O R 10} [ET0)
won BTSSR ed pr L) L Leauaia,
6 Pt oL v § Tk -l SF LZL 9953 JaES¥ 7 $330Isnq ADBA0I
we 90EaT D ey £1955% jo PONPSIRY|
poryvi 08 2Lk $a g0 MDA M0 B L
00 GFE 05 TdL < a 50 suchelasean pue wCan suopEDySIALY
FHOR PG U ST Kry
L9 o0 L8 r e L4 L2 A0S s e S sy a0 by |
(LI o5 alL 0 o EHEYE Jo eSS ps Bunogal Aoty
€Wo FINAC)) ISR
[LpIES [ 59 0 £y Buspuog pue Sunueg Jo—
1584 paE sImY Ny AouRAlOsU;
55 V6| [Fi4] £F 5. L WLy 3 yjun aoueydiwcn|
_ Dckavmys
1314 00 Z0¥ 21 rip 70 OEh 3] (13 5% STL AT GO ey PEET) AN, 30} H3O Y
9. B6L 05 BSE S Bl zZa oel g7 LX] 6% LogERSKILDY
Butuireid pued
0D 566 05771 9 S 51 G Synmeid sseg]  uoprastupy FRED jRIaUBD)|

LLOZILHBT UL ZL0Z/60/6Z Wos4 SISAUY $1S00 8WIL | QY 0LZIDL0

- uoBASILIPY - PAUWIT (4N} SuLEW WD 6diS




XADMI1BCAF

BOATZ LIMITED (FORMERLY GEMINI MARINE (UK) LIMITED)
THE ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate Prior o creditors determining the basis upan which we are to be remunerated. we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake sach area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate coiumn.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£
General case administration and planning 40.00 12,570 00 314.25
Compliance with the Inselvency Act. Rules and best
practice 16.20 3,786.50 224 05
Investigations 20 00 6,140.00 307.00
Realisation of assets 2400 7 480 00 311 87
Trading 0.00 0.00

Dealing with all creditors’ cfaims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions 26.00 6,900.00 265 38

Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel 20.00 4,935.00 248.76

Total hours 146.90
Total time costs 41,811.50

28463

Overall average hourly rate £

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates {o the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
fram our website at hitp /fwww beqbies-traynargroup com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at hitp://www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 29 November 2017



BOATZ LIMITED (FORMERLY GEMINI MARINE (UK} LIMITED)

XADMBGTP

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

| No. | Type of expense

Description

Estimate
£

1 Fling

Filing documents at Court and Companies House

80

2. Advertisements

Of appointment, requisitioned meetings,
dividends etc.

200

3 Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropnation of funds

200 !

4, Insurance

An Insolvencgy Practitioner 1s required to ensure
that there is sufficent insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity

500

. 5. Storage costs

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ratain i
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity |
ir order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. in addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitionar will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with

150

8. Legal fees and
disbursemerts

The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers
instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements

3,000

7 Bank charges

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate

100 g

8 Travel

It has or may be necessary to fravel to
Company's premises in order to meet key
personnel and or to review and retrieve certain
records

250

9. Room hire

For requisitioned physicai meetings of creditors,
meetings with the directors or debtor etc.

250

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration anly, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedurs following the administration.



